
GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

MR&I COMMITTEE 

August 19, 2024 
1:00 PM 

A G E N D A 

 1:00 p.m. I. Call to Order & Pledge of Allegiance - Geneva Kaiser

 1:02 p.m. II. Roll Call – Stacey Gussiaas

 1:03 p.m. III. Review and Approval of Minutes – Geneva Kaiser

A. >May 14, 2024

 1:05 p.m. IV. Return of Grant Funds – Geneva Kaiser

A. Southeast Water Users District

a. >Wolters, Andy

V. Request for Extension – Geneva Kaiser

A. >North Prairie Regional Water District

a. Hendrickson, Joann & DuWayne

b. Keller, Dean

c. Wing, Michael & Crystal

 1:10 p.m. VI. >Current Funding Table & Project Review – Merri Mooridian

 1:11 p.m. VII. > Completed Projects – Merri Mooridian

 1:12 p.m. VIII. >Water Supply Assistance Grant Applications – Geneva Kaiser

 1:13 p.m.  IX. Review of Grant Applications – Geneva Kaiser

A. Rural Water Requests

a. Cass Rural Water District

i. >Hesse, Jason

b. East Central Regional Water District

i. >Klabo, Jerod

ii. >Sobolik, Ben

c. McKenzie County Water Resource District

i. >Kleppen, Brinda

ii. >Paul, Michael & Tammy

d. McLean Sheridan Rural Water

i. >Robinson, Buck

ii. >Robinson, Donald

e. Stutsman Rural Water District

i. >Hesch, Jayden

ii. >Skjeret, Ryan

B. Municipality Requests

a. >City of McVille

 1:55 p.m.    X. Federal MR&I Program – Merri Mooridian

A. >FY2024 Funding Recommendation

1

1



B. >Construction Reports

C. Increased Authorization Request

 2:10 p.m.    XI. Other

 2:12 p.m. XII. Adjourn

Items in Bold Require Committee Action 

2

2



The following minutes are in draft form subject to review and approval by the MR&I Committee at its 
next meeting.  

 
24-01 

 
GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

 
MR&I COMMITTEE 

 
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District 

Carrington, North Dakota 
 

May 14, 2024 
 
 

A meeting of the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District Municipal, Rural & Industrial (MR&I) 
Committee was held on May 14, 2024. The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Kaiser 
at 10:30 a.m.  

 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Board Chairman Alan Walter 
Committee Chairperson Geneva Kaiser 
Director Kyle Blanchfield 
Director Nikki Boote 
Director Steve Metzger 
Director Kenny Rogers 
Secretary Merri Mooridian 
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
 
A copy of the registration sheet is attached to the minutes as Annex I.  
 
The meeting was recorded to assist with compilation of the minutes.  
 
READING OF THE MINUTES  
 
Motion by Director Walter to dispense with the reading and approve the October 19, 
2023, MR&I Committee minutes. Second by Director Rogers.  Upon voice vote, motion 
carried. 
 
RETURN OF GRANT FUNDS 
 
Stutsman Rural Water District - - Geneva Kaiser, Chairperson, reported in May of 2022, 
John Wahl was awarded funding from the Water Supply Assistance Grant Program (WSAGP) 
in the amount of $1,630. He is no longer going to hook up to rural water; therefore, these 
funds can be returned to the reserve fund.  
 
Upper Souris Water District - - Stacey Gussiaas, Administrative Assistant, Garrison 
Diversion, said Jane Frame was also awarded grant funds in May of 2022 from the WSAGP 
in the amount of $6,550. The sponsor was contacted by letter with no reply received; therefore, 
these funds will be returned to the reserve fund.  
 

3

3



24-02 
CURRENT FUNDING TABLE & PROJECT REVIEW 
 
Merri Mooridian, Secretary, referred to the WSAGP outstanding projects table, reporting the 
program began in June of 2021, and the total of outstanding projects is $147,213. 
Expenditures for 2024 total $25,040. A copy of the table is attached to these minutes as Annex 
II.  
 
COMPLETED PROJECTS  
 
Ms. Mooridian referred to the WSAGP completed projects table, stating the total amount of 
approved projects is $470,746 with an expended amount of $358,401. Projects that did not 
come to fruition total $112,344, which goes back into the WSAGP reserve account.  A copy 
of the table is attached to these minutes as Annex III.  
 
AMENDMENT TO AGENDA 
  
Chairman Kaiser reported there were two late applications received. One from Barnes Rural 
Water and the other from McKenzie Rural Water.  
 
Chairperson Kaiser talked with the Perry Kapaun, Manager, at Barnes Rural Water District, 
who stated when the applicants came into his office, they did not realize there was a deadline. 
Mr. Kapaun completed the application for them right away and submitted it, adding the 
applicants would not complete the project this summer if it was not certain they would receive 
grant dollars.  
 
Ms. Gussiaas pointed out the project applicants from McKenzie County Water District have 
already completed and paid for their rural water hook up. The application did indicate it was 
for consideration in August. It is up to the committee whether they want to consider the project 
for funding today.   
 
Ms. Gussiaas explained the program guidelines have been changing since the committee is 
still trying to determine the best process to follow. In the beginning, the project could not be 
started until the grant funds were awarded. Then it was decided, because contractors are so 
difficult to obtain in most areas, the project needs to get started in order to receive better costs. 
Therefore, applicants are now allowed to complete the project before the grant award with the 
understanding they are financially responsible for the full cost should grant funding not be 
awarded.   
 
Ms. Mooridian said since these two applications were received shortly after the deadline date 
and right before the committee meeting, staff was not sure how the committee would want to 
proceed.  
 
Ms. Gussiaas commented if an emergency WSAGP application happens to be received, the 
MR&I Committee will hold a special meeting. In the meantime, if other non-emergency 
applications have been submitted, the committee will also consider those at the same time.  
 
The committee discussed whether or not to consider the two applications received after the 
May 1 application deadline. It was agreed, due to the short construction season and to save 
the applicants from potentially higher project costs by waiting for the next MR&I Committee 
meeting this fall, consideration be given to these two applications today.  

 

4

4



24-03 
 
Motion by Director Rogers to amend the meeting agenda adding the applications for 
Tyler Schlecht from Barnes Rural Water District and Jason and Wendy Gaskill from 
McKenzie County Water Resource District for funding consideration. Second by 
Director Walter. Upon voice vote, motion carried.  
 
WATER SUPPY ASSISTANCE GRANT APPLICATION  
 
It was the consensus of the committee to add meter assembly to include but not limited to the 
new meter, pressure reducing valve (prv) and automated meter reading (amr) device to the 
ineligible projects/expenses to the rural water system new customer hookup guidelines. 
 
REVIEW OF WATER SUPPLY ASSISTANCE GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
Rural Water Requests 
 
Barnes Rural Water District 
 
Chad Kjelland and Doug Lettenmaier are each requesting $6,380 for rural water hookup in 
Barnes County. The total estimated project cost is $30,520, which will be divided two ways for 
a total of $15,260 each. Total eligibility is $6,380 per applicant. Copies of the grant applications 
are attached to these minutes as Annex IV and V respectively.  
 
John Trielbold is requesting $9,318 for installation of a rural water line to his property in Barnes 
County. The total estimated project cost is $21,136. A copy of the grant application is attached 
to these minutes as Annex VI. 
 
Roger Trielbold is requesting $10,000 for installation of a rural water line to his residence in 
Barnes County. The total estimated project cost is $24,015. A copy of the grant application is 
attached to these minutes as Annex VII. 
 
Cass Rural Water District 
 
Absaraka Parks is requesting $1,070 for a rural water hookup to the concession stand and 
bathroom facility at the park located in Cass County. The total estimated project cost is $4,641. 
A copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex VIII. 
  
Scott Kyser is requesting $8,574 to provide water to his new home being constructed in Cass 
County. The total estimated project cost is $19,648. The $1,440 cost for crop damages is not 
eligible, reducing the project cost to $18,208. This changes the amount eligible for funding 
assistance to $7,854. A copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex 
IX. 
 
Ron Punton is requesting $8,265 to install a rural water line to his new residence in Cass 
County. The total estimated project cost is $19,031. A copy of the grant application is attached 
to these minutes as Annex X. 
 
Chris Wehri is requesting $6,467 for a rural water service line to his residence located in Cass 
County. The total estimated project cost is $15,433. A copy of the grant application is attached 
to these minutes as Annex XI. 
 

5

5



24-04 
Central Plains Water District  
 
Julie Harrington is requesting $10,000 for installation of a rural water line to her residence 
near New Rockford located in Eddy County. The total estimated project cost is $42,375. A 
copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex XII. 
 
McKenzie County Water Resource District 
 
Kris Brotherton is requesting $2,584 for a rural water hook up to his residence in Watford City 
located in McKenzie County. The total estimated project cost is $7,667. The $200 cost for the 
pressure reducing valve (prv) is not eligible, reducing the project cost to $7,467. This changes 
the amount eligible for funding assistance to $2,484. A copy of the grant application is 
attached to these minutes as Annex XIII. 
 
Paul and Amelia Burke are requesting $4,300 to install a rural water line to their home in 
Watford City located in McKenzie County. The $965 cost for the automated meter reading 
(amr) device plus the $200 cost for the prv are not eligible, reducing the project cost to $9,936. 
This changes the amount eligible for funding assistance to $3,718. A copy of the grant 
application is attached to these minutes as Annex XIV. 
 
Deb and Dean Tucker are requesting $10,000 to install a rural water service line to their 
residence in Watford City located in McKenzie County. The total estimated project cost is 
$25,000. A copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex XV.  
 
Southeast Water Users District 
 
Chris Ewing and Deb Gaukler are requesting $1,000 for a rural water line to their residence 
near Lidgerwood located in Richland County. The total estimated project cost is $4,500. A 
copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex XVI. 
 
Brian Tyler is requesting $10,000 to install a rural water service line to his home in Richland 
County. The total estimated project cost is $24,000. A copy of the grant application is attached 
to these minutes as Annex XVII. 
 
Stutsman Rural Water District 
 
Levi Anderson is requesting $2,890 for a rural water hookup to his residence north of 
Jamestown in Stutsman County. The total estimated project cost is $8,280. A copy of the grant 
application is attached to these minutes as Annex XVIII. 
 
James and Peggy Beck are requesting $3,150 for a rural water hookup at their residence in 
Eldridge located in Stutsman County. The total estimated project cost is $8,800. A copy of the 
grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex XIX.   
 
Benjamin Busch is requesting $10,000 for installation of a rural water line to his home 
southwest of Jamestown in Stutsman County. The total estimated project cost is $24,920. A 
copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex XX. 
 
Brent and Shelly Kurtz are requesting $2,750 to install rural water to their new home located 
on the west side of Spiritwood Lake in Stutsman County. The total estimated project cost is 
$8,000. A copy of the grant application is attached to these minutes as Annex XXI. 

6

6



24-05 
North Prairie Regional Water District 
 
Jamie Heyen is requesting $2,473 to install a rural water line to a residence in Surrey located 
in Ward County. The total estimated project cost is $7,446. The $688 cost for connection from 
the curb stop to the house is not eligible, reducing the project cost to $6,758. This changes 
the eligible amount for funding assistance to $2,129. A copy of the grant application is 
attached to these minutes as Annex XXII. 
 
Municipal Request  
 
City of McVille 
 
The City of McVille is requesting $2,500 to replace a water service line, curb stop and riser 
that was discovered to be a galvanized/lead line when digging to repair a located water leak. 
The total estimated project cost is $5,000. A copy of the grant application is attached to these 
minutes as Annex XXIII. 
 
Chairperson Kaiser said this is a public health issue as galvanized/lead lines are no longer 
allowed.   
 
Ms. Gussiaas contacted the City of McVille’s public works superintendent to ask whether this 
was the main service line or the line from the main service line to the house. He indicated it 
would be called the service line from the main to the house.  
 
Ms. Gussiaas stated the WSAGP does not pay from the curb stop to the house. Would this 
be considered the same?  
 
Chairperson Kaiser said she understands what the city is trying to do because lead laws have 
changed, and there is a lot of pipe replacement especially in the cities. She believes this would 
go back to the homeowner if it is actually the service line to the home. She questioned whether 
the city pays for it and special assesses it back to the homeowner.  
 
Vice Chairman Anderson questioned who is financially responsible; the city or the 
homeowner. 
 
Chairperson Kaiser commented there could be a lot of these applications coming in with the 
new lead/copper law, adding there is a federal cost assistance program for this.  
 
Director Walter stated there are two phases. First, the lead lines are located and verified. The 
next phase is to replace the lead/copper lines through the federal grant program. This is being 
done in cities throughout the country. The program is not for the line into the house; it is for 
the main service line.  
 
Ms. Mooridian reviewed the eligibility for municipal grant applicants:   
 
•  Extraordinary OM&R expenses and emergencies 
•  Projects that impact delivery of water to users, health/safety issues, potential harm to 
   other infrastructure 
•  50% cost share up to a total maximum grant of $20,000 
•  Tower freeze-ups will be funded for only one occurrence 
 

7

7



24-06 
 
Chairperson Kaiser said the health/safety issues must be the reason for the application.  
 
Ms. Gussiaas said if this is special assessed back to the homeowner, the project is not eligible. 
If it is the city’s responsibility, then it would qualify.  
 
It was the consensus of the committee to prepare a letter to the city requesting additional 
information on McVille’s application.  
 
Additional Rural Water Applications 
 
Barnes Rural Water District  
 
Tyle Schlecht is requesting $10,000 to install a rural water line to his home in Barnes County. 
The total estimated project cost is $30,200. A copy of the grant application is attached to these 
minutes as Annex XXIV. 
 
McKenzie County Water Resource District  
 
Jason and Wendy Gaskill are requesting $4,664 for installation of a rural water line to their 
residence in McKenzie County. The total estimated project cost is $11,828. The $965 cost for 
the meter pit is not eligible, reducing the project cost to $10,863. This changes the eligible 
amount for funding assistance to $4,182. A copy of the grant application is attached to these 
minutes as Annex XXV. 
 
CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING 
 
Motion by Director Blanchfield and second by Director Metzger to defer funding for the 
City of McVille pending further project information and to approve funding in the 
amount of $128,037 for allocation to the following projects:  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $6,380 
to Barnes Rural Water District for installation of a rural water line at the residence of 
Chad Kjelland located in Barnes County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $6,380 
to Barnes Rural Water District for a rural water hookup at the residence of Doug 
Lettenmaier located in Barnes County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed 
$10,000 to Barnes Rural Water for installation of a rural water line to the residence of 
Tyler Schlecht located in Barnes County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $9,318 
to Barnes Rural Water District to install rural water to the residence of John Trielbold 
located in Barnes County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed 
$10,000 to Barnes Rural Water District for installation of a water line at the residence 
of Roger Treilbold located in Barnes County. 
 

8

8



24-07 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $1,070 
to Cass Rural Water District for a rural water line installation for Absaraka Parks located 
in Cass County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $7,854 
to Cass Rural Water District for a rural water line installation at the residence of Scott 
Kyser located in Cass County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $8,265 
to Cass Rural Water District for a rural water line installation at the residence of Ron 
Punton located in Cass County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $6,467 
to Cass Rural Water District for a rural water line installation at the residence of Chris 
Wehri located in Cass County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed 
$10,000 to Central Plains Water District for a rural water line installation at the residence 
of Julie Harrington located in Eddy County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $2,484 
to McKenzie County Water Resource District for a rural water line installation at the 
residence of Kris Brotherton located in McKenzie County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $3,718 
to McKenzie County Water Resource District for a rural water line installation at the 
residence of Paul and Amelia Burke located in McKenzie County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $4,182 
to McKenzie County Water Resource District for a rural water line installation at the 
residence of Jason and Wendy Gaskill located in McKenzie County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed 
$10,000 to McKenzie County Water Resource District for a rural water line installation 
at the residence of Deb and Dean Tucker located in McKenzie County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $1,000 
to Southeast Water Users District for a rural water line installation at the residence of 
Chris Ewing and Deb Gaukler located in Richland County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed 
$10,000 to Southeast Water Users District for a rural water line installation at the 
residence of Brian Tyler located in Richland County.  
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $2,890 
to Stutsman Rural Water District for installation of a rural water line at the Levi 
Anderson residence located in Stutsman County. 
 
 
 

9

9



24-08 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $3,150 
to Stutsman Rural Water District for installation of a rural water line at the James and 
Peggy Beck residence located in Stutsman County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed 
$10,000 to Stutsman Rural Water District for installation of a rural water line at the 
Benjamin Busch residence located in Stutsman County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $2,750 
to Stutsman Rural Water District for installation of a rural water line at the Brent and 
Shelly Kurtz residence located in Stutsman County. 
 
Up to 50 percent of the local, non-federal share of the eligible costs not to exceed $2,129 
to Stutsman Rural Water District for installation of a rural water line at the Jamie Heyen 
residence located in Stutsman County. 
 
Upon roll call vote, the following directors voted aye: Boote, Blanchfield, Kaiser, 
Metzger, Rogers and Walter. Those voting nay: none. Motion carried.  
 
FEDERAL MR&I PROGRAM 
 
MR&I Construction Reports - - Ms. Mooridian referred to the MR&I construction report dated 
April 30.  Total 2024 MR&I expenditures are $2,218,265. Remaining approved federal MR&I 
funds are $10,614,658. The 2024 Bipartisan Infrastructure LAW (BIL) funding expenditures 
are $1,436,582. Copies of these reports are attached to these minutes as Annex XXVI.  
 
Fiscal Year 2024 2nd Quarter Reports - - Ms. Mooridian referred to copies of the MR&I 
Quarterly Reports for Cooperative Agreements R17AC0004 and R23AC00093, which include 
the BIL funds. These project updates are submitted to the Bureau of Reclamation 
(Reclamation) and are provided for the committee’s information.  
 
Fiscal Year 2024 Funding - - Ms. Mooridian said the MR&I Fiscal Year 2024 funding approval 
will be going to the State Water Commission (SWC) and the Garrison Diversion board of 
directors. At this time, it appears there will be $8.77 million to allocate toward projects. Projects 
currently approved are NAWS, ENDAWS and the Southwest Pipeline. Among staff 
discussion, possibly $3 million could go toward ENDAWS and the remaining $5.77 million to 
NAWS. Reclamation is letting the state and Garrison Diversion decide whether to put the 
$8.77 million into the BIL agreement or into the MR&I Agreement. Hopefully, a 
recommendation will be presented to the Executive Committee in June and to the SWC. The 
MR&I Committee may also want to meet to make a recommendation to the board. 
 
Ms. Mooridian added Reclamation put an additional $2 million into the BIL agreement that has 
not been allocated.  
 
Increased Authorization Request - - Ms. Mooridian informed the committee a draft bill has 
been prepared and is under review that would modify the authorization of appropriations for 
state and tribal MR&I water service.  
 
  

10

10



24-09 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There be no further business to come before the committee, the meeting adjourned at 11:40 
a.m.  
 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
                                                                        
Geneva Kaiser, Chairperson Merri Mooridian, Secretary 

11

11



Annex I
 24-10

12

12



GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
WATER ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM

OUTSTANDING PROJECTS
June 1, 2021 to April 30, 2024

GRANT OUTSTANDING PROJECTS EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES AMOUNTS BALANCE 
APPROVAL PROJECTS APPROVED 1-1-21 to 1-1-24 to RETURNED REMAINING

COUNTY Sponsor PROJECT DATE 2024 12-31-23 04-30-24 TO PROGRAM 04-30-24
Benson CPWD Foss, Scott 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Cass CRWD Pfeifer, Alex 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Cass CRWD Claus, Dylan 08-24-23 9,025.00$           9,025.00$          
Cass CRWD Korthof, Jack 08-24-23 8,413.00$           8,413.00$          
Dickey SEWUD City of Ludden 10-19-23 7,550.00$           7,550.00$           -$  
Eddy GRWD Harding, Logan 05-10-23 2,825.00$           2,300.00$         525.00$             
Eddy GRWD Snyder,Dale 05-10-23 7,150.00$           7,150.00$          
Eddy GRWD Topp, Ryan 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Ramsey GRWD Lacina. Tane 08-15-22 5,550.00$           4,125.00$         1,425.00$          
Ramsey GRWD Newgard, Brent 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Ramsey GRWD Shoenfish, Evan 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Renville USWD Frame, Jane 05-18-22 6,550.00$           6,550.00$          
Richland SEWUD Wolters, Andy 08-15-22 8,475.00$           8,475.00$          
Richland SEWUD Steffens, Darrin & Alissa 10-19-23 7,625.00$           7,625.00$          
Sargent SEWUD Schmidt, Anthony 08-24-23 6,287.00$           6,287.00$           -$  
Sargent SEWUD Storhaug, Travers & Brittany 08-24-23 2,035.00$           1,203.60$           831.40$              -$  
Stutsman SRWD Wahl, John 05-18-22 1,630.00$           1,630.00$          
Stutsman SRWD Browning, Zac 10-19-23 8,250.00$           8,250.00$          
Traill ECRWD Smith, Michael 10-19-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         -$  
Ward NPRWD Hendrickson, Joann & Duwayne 08-15-22 2,197.00$           2,197.00$          
Ward NPRWD Keller, Dean 08-15-22 1,182.00$           1,182.00$          
Ward NPRWD Wing, Michael & Crystal 08-15-22 2,469.00$           2,469.00$          

TOTALS 147,213.00$       -$  6,425.00$         25,040.60$         831.40$              114,916.00$      

Annex II
  24-11

13

13



GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
WATER ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM

COMPLETED PROJECTS
June 1, 2021 to December 31, 2023

GRANT PROJECTS EXPENDITURES AMOUNTS 
APPROVAL APPROVED 6-1-21 to RETURNED 

COUNTY Sponsor PROJECT DATE 2021-2023 12-31-23 TO PROGRAM
Barnes BRWD Finger, Blake 08-24-23 9,775.00$           8,278.02$           (1,496.98)$          
Benson CPWD Johnson, Keith & Jean 08-15-22 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Benson ASWUD Sten, Tiffany 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Bottineau USWD Sponsel, Orvil & Shannon 05-18-22 3,989.00$           3,989.00$           
Burleigh SCRWD Irman, Mary Jo 06-01-21 1,511.00$           1,510.25$           (0.75)$  
Burleigh SCRWD Roehrich, Cody 06-01-21 1,398.00$           1,397.29$           (0.71)$  
Burleigh SCRWD Bloom, Jenny 04-07-22 7,474.00$           7,474.00$           
Bureigh SCRWD Leier, Tavi 08-15-22 1,351.00$           (1,351.00)$          
Cass CRWD Link, Steve 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Cass CRWD Nudell, Riggs 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Cass CRWD Richard, Leroy 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Eddy CPWD Rue, Dylan 06-01-21 3,800.00$           3,800.00$           
Foster GRWD Theis, Riley 04-07-22 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
LaMoure SRWD Azzone, Tyler 05-18-22 4,450.00$           4,450.00$           
LaMoure SRWD Bolme Tyler 05-18-22 5,830.00$           5,830.00$           
McKenzie MCWRD Heiser, Lynn 08-15-22 6,188.00$           6,188.00$           
McKenzie MCWRD Linseth, Elyce & Tyler 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
McLean MSRWD Wannemacher, Melodie 10-06-22 5,259.00$           5,259.00$           
McLean NPRWD Andes, Hunter 08-24-23 8,463.00$           7,496.21$           (966.79)$             
Nelson TCRWD Syverson, Joey & Kirstie 08-11-21 9,725.00$           9,725.00$           
Nelson TCRWD Reinhart, Marlin 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Ramsey GRWD Eveslage, Travis 06-01-21 1,830.00$           1,830.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Kowal, Alex 06-01-21 1,830.00$           1,830.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Triepke, Travis 06-01-21 1,830.00$           1,830.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Myklebust, Lee 08-26-21 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Ramsey GRWD Wakefield, Bill 04-07-22 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Ramsey GRWD Samuelson Welding 05-18-22 1,550.00$           1,550.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Beattie, Larry & Karen 08-15-22 4,250.00$           4,250.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Klemetsrud, Scott 05-18-22 1,650.00$           1,650.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Wood,Steve 10-19-23 2,150.00$           1,973.00$           (177.00)$             
Ransom BRWD Smith, Wyatt 08-24-23 4,000.00$           3,022.76$           (977.24)$             
Ransom SEWUD Johanneson, Deb 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Renville USWD Backes Brothers Farm 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Renville USWD Bloms, Brian 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Renville USWD Bloms, Richard 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Renville USWD Lynch, Andrew & Amanda 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Richland SEWUD Holck, Jeremy 08-11-21 6,442.00$           6,441.50$           (0.50)$  
Richland SEWUD Andvik, Bruce & April 08-11-21 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Sheridan MSRWD Stein, Chris & Angela 06-01-21 2,325.00$           2,325.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Ganser, Travis 06-01-21 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Agri Partners ND, LLC 06-01-21 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Martin, Renae 05-18-22 350.00$              235.00$              (115.00)$             
Stutsman SRWD Gielser Ryan & Megan 05-18-22 2,280.00$           2,064.81$           (215.19)$             
Stutsman SRWD Gillespie, Cheryl 05-18-22 2,280.00$           2,280.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Kolbo, Larry & Margo 05-18-22 2,280.00$           2,064.81$           (215.19)$             
Stutsman SRWD Schauer, Breann & Mathew 05-18-22 750.00$              750.00$              
Stutsman SRWD Park Board East Boat Wash 05-18-22 4,400.00$           (4,400.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Park Board West Boat Wash 05-18-22 800.00$              (800.00)$             
Stutsman SRWD The Meadows RV Park 05-18-22 1,250.00$           1,250.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Ganser, Travis 6/1/2021 6,250.00$           6,250.00$           
Stutsman SRWD VanRay, Troy 05-18-22 7,000.00$           7,000.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Carlson, Layne 06-01-21 9,000.00$           (9,000.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Carlson, Ryan 06-01-21 9,000.00$           (9,000.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Christenson, Gordon 06-01-21 1,500.00$           (1,500.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Dunwoody, Clint 06-01-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Stutsman SRWD Sabinash, Mike 06-01-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Stutsman SRWD Reich, Becky 08-11-21 4,500.00$           4,500.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Dick, Lee 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Haas, Eric 05-10-23 580.00$              580.00$              
Stutsman SRWD Kleven, Allen 05-10-23 1,120.00$           1,120.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Sortland, Brady 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman BRWD Peterson, Matt 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Collins, Cecelia 08-24-23 2,565.00$           2,427.85$           (137.15)$             
Stutsman SRWD Kamletz, Richard 08-24-23 1,950.00$           732.20$              (1,217.80)$          
Stutsman SRWD Kienzle, Linda 08-24-23 2,250.00$           2,197.51$           (52.49)$  
Stutsman SRWD Michel, Cody 08-24-23 3,210.00$           3,210.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Milo Trucking 08-24-23 3,500.00$           3,348.88$           (151.12)$             
Stutsman SRWD Zillmer, Jordan & Erica 08-24-23 1,965.00$           1,933.79$           (31.21)$  
Stutsman SRWD Jessen, Gene 10-19-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Stebner, Dennis & Tammera 10-19-23 4,000.00$           3,724.42$           (275.58)$             
Ward NPRWD Clark, Wade 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Wells CPWD Schmeiss, Tim 08-15-22 2,242.00$           2,242.00$           
Wells CPWD Erdman, Kyle 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Wells CPWD Radamacher, Delaine 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Wells CPWD Schmaltz, Jeremy 10-06-22 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         

City of Hannaford 02-10-23 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         
City of Turtle Lake 09-08-21 6,154.00 5,891.64 (262.36)
TOTALS 470,746.00$       358,401.94$       (112,344.06)$      

Annex III
  24-12

14

14



Annex IV
   24-13

15

15



Annex IV
  24-1416

16



Annex V
  24-1517

17



Annex V
  24-1618

18



Annex VI
  24-17

19

19



Annex VI
   24-1820

20



Annex VII
   24-1921

21



Annex VI
  24-2022

22



Annex VIII
   24-21

23

23



Annex VIII
   24-22

24

24



Annex IX
  24-23

25

25



Annex IX
  24-2426

26



Annex X
  24-25

27

27



Annex X
  24-2628

28



Annex XI
  24-27

29

29



Annex XI
  24-2830

30



Annex XII
   24-29

31

31



Annex XII
   24-30

32

32



Annex XIII
   24-31

33

33



Annex XIII
   24-3234

34



Annex XIV
   24-33

35

35



Annex XIV
   24-3436

36



Annex XIV
   24-3537

37



Annex XIV
   24-36

38

38



Annex XV
   24-37

39

39



Annex XV
   24-38

40

40



Annex XVI
   24-39

41

41



Annex XVI
   24-4042

42



Annex XVI
   24-4143

43



Annex XVII
   24-42

44

44



Annex  XVII
     24-4345

45



Annex XVII
   24-44

46

46



Annex XVIII
     24-45

47

47



Annex XVIII
    24-4648

48



Annex XIX
   24-47

49

49



Annex XIX
   24-4850

50



Annex XX
   24-49

51

51



Annex XX
   24-5052

52



Annex XXI
    24-51

53

53



Annex XXI
   24-5254

54



Annex XXII
    24-53

55

55



Annex XXII
   24-54

56

56



Annex XXII
    24-55

57

57



Annex XXII
   24-56

58

58



Annex XXIII
    24-57

59

59



Annex XXIII
    24-5860

60



Annex XXIV
    24-59

61

61



Annex XXIV
    24-6062

62



Annex XXV
    24-61

63

63



Annex XXV
    24-6264

64



Annex XXV
    24-63

65

65



Annex XXV
    24-6466

66



Annex XXV
    24-65

67

67



C
u

rr
en

t 
F

u
n

d
in

g
P

ri
o

r
20

24
F

ed
er

al
F

ed
er

al
M

R
&

I F
u

n
d

M
R

&
I F

u
n

d
T

o
ta

l 
M

R
&

I F
u

n
d

in
g

P
ro

je
ct

M
R

&
I F

u
n

d
in

g
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s
R

em
ai

n
in

g
E

N
D

A
W

S
3,

87
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
  

81
9,

07
6.

12
$ 

  
10

3,
78

9.
04

$ 
  

92
2,

86
5.

16
$ 

  
2,

94
7,

13
4.

84
  

N
A

W
S

-B
io

ta
 T

re
at

m
en

t P
la

nt
60

,8
74

,4
95

.8
5

$ 
   

52
,5

42
,3

65
.4

1
$ 

  
2,

11
4,

47
6.

04
$ 

  
54

,6
56

,8
41

.4
5

$ 
  

6,
21

7,
65

4.
40

  
N

A
W

S
-W

es
th

op
e 

to
 S

ou
ris

 R
iv

er
 (

2-
4B

)
4,

66
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
  

3,
21

0,
13

0.
47

$ 
   

 
3,

21
0,

13
0.

47
$ 

  
1,

44
9,

86
9.

53
  

T
ot

al
s

69
,4

04
,4

95
.8

5
$ 

   
56

,5
71

,5
72

.0
0

$ 
  

2,
21

8,
26

5.
08

$ 
  

58
,7

89
,8

37
.0

8
$ 

  
10

,6
14

,6
58

.7
7

$ 
  

G
A

R
R

IS
O

N
 D

IV
E

R
S

IO
N

 C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

N
C

Y
 D

IS
T

R
IC

T
M

R
&

I P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 R
ep

o
rt

A
p

ri
l 3

0,
 2

02
4

Annex XXVI
    24-66

68

68



C
u

rr
en

t 
F

u
n

d
in

g
P

ri
o

r
20

24
F

ed
er

al
F

ed
er

al
M

R
&

I 
F

u
n

d
M

R
&

I 
F

u
n

d
T

o
ta

l 
M

R
&

I 
F

u
n

d
in

g
P

ro
je

ct
M

R
&

I 
F

u
n

d
in

g
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

s
R

em
ai

n
in

g
N

A
W

S
 B

io
ta

 W
T

P
 &

 P
u

m
p

 S
ta

ti
o

n
 P

h
 2

 (
7-

2B
/4

-1
B

)
26

,6
45

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$
 

-
$

 
26

,6
45

,0
00

.0
0

 
B

o
tt

in
ea

u
 R

es
er

vo
ir

 &
 P

u
m

p
 S

ta
ti

o
n

 4
-4

B
/5

-4
B

7,
40

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
  

  
93

1,
15

3.
84

$ 
  

7,
40

0,
00

0.
00

  
S

n
ak

e 
C

re
ek

 D
is

ch
ar

g
e 

P
ip

el
in

e 
(2

-1
E

)
4,

50
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

  
  

50
5,

42
8.

78
$ 

  
4,

50
0,

00
0.

00
  

U
n

al
lo

ca
te

d
2,

00
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

  
  

2,
00

0,
00

0.
00

  
T

ot
al

s
40

,5
45

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
1,

43
6,

58
2.

62
$

  
-

$ 
 

40
,5

45
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

  

G
A

R
R

IS
O

N
 D

IV
E

R
S

IO
N

 C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

N
C

Y
 D

IS
T

R
IC

T
M

R
&

I 
B

IL
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
P

ro
je

ct
 C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 R

ep
o

rt
A

p
ri

l 
30

, 
20

24

Annex XXVI
     24-67

69

69



70

70



71

71



72

72



73

73



GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
WATER ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM

OUTSTANDING PROJECTS
June 1, 2021 to July 31, 2024

GRANT OUTSTANDING PROJECTS EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES AMOUNTS BALANCE 
APPROVAL PROJECTS APPROVED 1-1-21 to 1-1-24 to RETURNED REMAINING

COUNTY Sponsor PROJECT DATE 2024 12-31-23 07-31-24 TO PROGRAM 07-31-24
Barnes BRWD Kjelland, Chad 05-14-24 6,380.00$        6,380.00$          
Barnes BRWD Lettenmaier, Doug 05-14-24 6,380.00$        6,380.00$          
Barnes BRWD Schlecht, Tyler 05-14-24 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        
Barnes BRWD Trielbold, John 05-14-24 9,318.00$        9,318.00$          
Barnes BRWD Trielbold, Rober 05-14-24 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        
Benson CPWD Foss, Scott 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Cass CRWD Pfeifer, Alex 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Cass CRWD Claus, Dylan 08-24-23 9,025.00$           9,025.00$          
Cass CRWD Korthof, Jack 08-24-23 8,413.00$           8,413.00$          
Cass CRWD Absaraka Parks 05-14-24 1,070.00$        1,070.00$          
Cass CRWD Kyser, Scott 05-14-24 7,854.00$        7,854.00$           -$                  
Cass CRWD Punton, Ron 05-14-24 8,265.00$        8,265.00$          
Cass CRWD Wehri, Chris 05-14-24 6,467.00$        6,467.00$          
Dickey SEWUD City of Ludden 10-19-23 7,550.00$           7,550.00$           -$                  
Eddy GRWD Harding, Logan 05-10-23 2,825.00$           2,300.00$          525.00$             
Eddy GRWD Snyder,Dale 05-10-23 7,150.00$           7,150.00$          
Eddy GRWD Topp, Ryan 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Eddy CPWD Harrington, Julie 05-14-24 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        
McKenzie MCWRD Brotherton, Kris 05-14-24 2,484.00$        2,484.00$          
McKenzie MCWRD Burke, Paul & Amelia 05-14-24 3,718.00$        3,718.00$           -$                  
McKenzie MCWRD Gaskill, Jason & Wendy 05-14-24 4,182.00$        4,182.00$           -$                  
McKenzie MCWRD Tucker, Deb & Dean 05-14-24 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        
Ramsey GRWD Lacina. Tane 08-15-22 5,550.00$           4,125.00$          1,425.00$          
Ramsey GRWD Newgard, Brent 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Ramsey GRWD Shoenfish, Evan 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$        
Renville USWD Frame, Jane 05-18-22 6,550.00$           6,550.00$           -$                  
Richland SEWUD Wolters, Andy 08-15-22 8,475.00$           8,475.00$           -$                  
Richland SEWUD Steffens, Darrin & Alissa 10-19-23 7,625.00$           7,625.00$          
Richland SEWUD Ewing, Chris & Gaukler, Deb 05-14-24 1,000.00$        1,000.00$          
Richland SEWUD Tyler, Brian 05-14-24 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        
Sargent SEWUD Schmidt, Anthony 08-24-23 6,287.00$           6,287.00$           -$                  
Sargent SEWUD Storhaug, Travers & Brittany 08-24-23 2,035.00$           1,203.60$           831.40$              -$                  
Stutsman SRWD Wahl, John 05-18-22 1,630.00$           1,630.00$           -$                  
Stutsman SRWD Browning, Zac 10-19-23 8,250.00$           8,250.00$          
Stutsman SRWD Anderson, Levi 05-14-24 2,890.00$        2,890.00$          
Stutsman SRWD Beck, James & Peggy 05-14-24 3,150.00$        2,819.56$           330.44$              -$                  
Stutsman SRWD Busch, Benjamin 05-14-24 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        
Stutsman SRWD Kurtz, Brent &  Shelly 05-14-24 2,750.00$        2,731.45$           18.55$                0.00$                 
Traill ECRWD Smith, Michael 10-19-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         -$                  
Ward NPRWD Hendrickson, Joann & Duwayne 08-15-22 2,197.00$           2,197.00$          
Ward NPRWD Keller, Dean 08-15-22 1,182.00$           1,182.00$          
Ward NPRWD Wing, Michael & Crystal 08-15-22 2,469.00$           2,469.00$          
Ward NPRWD Heyen, Jamie 05-14-24 2,129.00$        2,129.00$          

TOTALS 147,213.00$       128,037.00$    6,425.00$          46,345.61$         17,835.39$         204,644.00$      

74

74



GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
WATER ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM

COMPLETED PROJECTS
June 1, 2021 to December 31, 2023

GRANT PROJECTS EXPENDITURES AMOUNTS 
APPROVAL APPROVED 6-1-21 to RETURNED 

COUNTY Sponsor PROJECT DATE 2021-2023 12-31-23 TO PROGRAM
Barnes BRWD Finger, Blake 08-24-23 9,775.00$           8,278.02$           (1,496.98)$          
Benson CPWD Johnson, Keith & Jean 08-15-22 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Benson ASWUD Sten, Tiffany 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Bottineau USWD Sponsel, Orvil & Shannon 05-18-22 3,989.00$           3,989.00$           
Burleigh SCRWD Irman, Mary Jo 06-01-21 1,511.00$           1,510.25$           (0.75)$                 
Burleigh SCRWD Roehrich, Cody 06-01-21 1,398.00$           1,397.29$           (0.71)$                 
Burleigh SCRWD Bloom, Jenny 04-07-22 7,474.00$           7,474.00$           
Bureigh SCRWD Leier, Tavi 08-15-22 1,351.00$           (1,351.00)$          
Cass CRWD Link, Steve 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Cass CRWD Nudell, Riggs 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Cass CRWD Richard, Leroy 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Eddy CPWD Rue, Dylan 06-01-21 3,800.00$           3,800.00$           
Foster GRWD Theis, Riley 04-07-22 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
LaMoure SRWD Azzone, Tyler 05-18-22 4,450.00$           4,450.00$           
LaMoure SRWD Bolme Tyler 05-18-22 5,830.00$           5,830.00$           
McKenzie MCWRD Heiser, Lynn 08-15-22 6,188.00$           6,188.00$           
McKenzie MCWRD Linseth, Elyce & Tyler 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
McLean MSRWD Wannemacher, Melodie 10-06-22 5,259.00$           5,259.00$           
McLean NPRWD Andes, Hunter 08-24-23 8,463.00$           7,496.21$           (966.79)$             
Nelson TCRWD Syverson, Joey & Kirstie 08-11-21 9,725.00$           9,725.00$           
Nelson TCRWD Reinhart, Marlin 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Ramsey GRWD Eveslage, Travis 06-01-21 1,830.00$           1,830.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Kowal, Alex 06-01-21 1,830.00$           1,830.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Triepke, Travis 06-01-21 1,830.00$           1,830.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Myklebust, Lee 08-26-21 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Ramsey GRWD Wakefield, Bill 04-07-22 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Ramsey GRWD Samuelson Welding 05-18-22 1,550.00$           1,550.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Beattie, Larry & Karen 08-15-22 4,250.00$           4,250.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Klemetsrud, Scott 05-18-22 1,650.00$           1,650.00$           
Ramsey GRWD Wood,Steve 10-19-23 2,150.00$           1,973.00$           (177.00)$             
Ransom BRWD Smith, Wyatt 08-24-23 4,000.00$           3,022.76$           (977.24)$             
Ransom SEWUD Johanneson, Deb 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Renville USWD Backes Brothers Farm 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Renville USWD Bloms, Brian 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Renville USWD Bloms, Richard 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Renville USWD Lynch, Andrew & Amanda 08-11-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Richland SEWUD Holck, Jeremy 08-11-21 6,442.00$           6,441.50$           (0.50)$                 
Richland SEWUD Andvik, Bruce & April 08-11-21 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Sheridan MSRWD Stein, Chris & Angela 06-01-21 2,325.00$           2,325.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Ganser, Travis 06-01-21 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Agri Partners ND, LLC 06-01-21 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Martin, Renae 05-18-22 350.00$              235.00$              (115.00)$             
Stutsman SRWD Gielser Ryan & Megan 05-18-22 2,280.00$           2,064.81$           (215.19)$             
Stutsman SRWD Gillespie, Cheryl 05-18-22 2,280.00$           2,280.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Kolbo, Larry & Margo 05-18-22 2,280.00$           2,064.81$           (215.19)$             
Stutsman SRWD Schauer, Breann & Mathew 05-18-22 750.00$              750.00$              
Stutsman SRWD Park Board East Boat Wash 05-18-22 4,400.00$           (4,400.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Park Board West Boat Wash 05-18-22 800.00$              (800.00)$             
Stutsman SRWD The Meadows RV Park 05-18-22 1,250.00$           1,250.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Ganser, Travis 6/1/2021 6,250.00$           6,250.00$           
Stutsman SRWD VanRay, Troy 05-18-22 7,000.00$           7,000.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Carlson, Layne 06-01-21 9,000.00$           (9,000.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Carlson, Ryan 06-01-21 9,000.00$           (9,000.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Christenson, Gordon 06-01-21 1,500.00$           (1,500.00)$          
Stutsman SRWD Dunwoody, Clint 06-01-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Stutsman SRWD Sabinash, Mike 06-01-21 10,000.00$         (10,000.00)$        
Stutsman SRWD Reich, Becky 08-11-21 4,500.00$           4,500.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Dick, Lee 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Haas, Eric 05-10-23 580.00$              580.00$              
Stutsman SRWD Kleven, Allen 05-10-23 1,120.00$           1,120.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Sortland, Brady 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman BRWD Peterson, Matt 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Collins, Cecelia 08-24-23 2,565.00$           2,427.85$           (137.15)$             
Stutsman SRWD Kamletz, Richard 08-24-23 1,950.00$           732.20$              (1,217.80)$          
Stutsman SRWD Kienzle, Linda 08-24-23 2,250.00$           2,197.51$           (52.49)$               
Stutsman SRWD Michel, Cody 08-24-23 3,210.00$           3,210.00$           
Stutsman SRWD Milo Trucking 08-24-23 3,500.00$           3,348.88$           (151.12)$             
Stutsman SRWD Zillmer, Jordan & Erica 08-24-23 1,965.00$           1,933.79$           (31.21)$               
Stutsman SRWD Jessen, Gene 10-19-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Stutsman SRWD Stebner, Dennis & Tammera 10-19-23 4,000.00$           3,724.42$           (275.58)$             
Ward NPRWD Clark, Wade 08-24-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Wells CPWD Schmeiss, Tim 08-15-22 2,242.00$           2,242.00$           
Wells CPWD Erdman, Kyle 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Wells CPWD Radamacher, Delaine 05-10-23 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         
Wells CPWD Schmaltz, Jeremy 10-06-22 10,000.00$         10,000.00$         

City of Hannaford 02-10-23 20,000.00$         20,000.00$         
City of Turtle Lake 09-08-21 6,154.00 5,891.64 (262.36)
TOTALS 470,746.00$       358,401.94$       (112,344.06)$      

75

75



5-24-24

Rural Water System New Customer Hookup Guidelines

GARRISON DIVERSION  
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT  
Water Supply Assistance Grant Program 

ELIGIBILITY
•	 Applicant and Rural Water System (sponsor) must reside within one of the 28-member counties of the Garrison 

Diversion Conservancy District

ELIGIBLE PROJECTS & GRANT AMOUNTS
•	 New customer hookups 

	■ 50% cost share for costs exceeding $2,500 with a maximum reimbursement of $10,000 per customer hookup 
(First $2,500 is at the applicant’s expense.)

	- Example: Total project cost $32,000 - $2,500 = $29,500 ($10,000 max)
	- Example: Total project cost $12,000 - $2,500 = $9,500 ($4,750 max)
	- Example: Total project cost $2,300 (no cost share as it is under $2,500)

Tiering Preference: Should it become necessary to prioritize grant requests, the following criteria will be used in this order:

INELIGIBLE PROJECTS / EXPENSES
•	 System expansion projects

•	 Capital improvement projects

•	 Irrigation needs such as golf courses, parks, etc.

•	 Projects already receiving state or federal grant awards or loans

•	 Repayment of debt on eligible projects

•	 Crop damages

•	 Meter assembly, to include but not limited to, meter, pressure reducing valve and automated reading system

•	 Rural Water System membership fees

REIMBURSEMENTS
•	 Rural Water System will be reimbursed upon receipt of a paid invoice and confirmation that the customer is 

connected to the system. Reimbursements will not be made to individual applicants; the Rural Water System will 
need to reimburse the applicant upon receiving Garrison Diversion grant dollars.

•	 Reimbursement must occur within a two-year period of funding approval, or the grant funding will expire.

1.	 Residential Use 2.	 Livestock Use 3.	 Commercial/Business Use

APPLICATION DEADLINES: MAY 1 OR AUGUST 1 (POSTMARKED OR ELECTRONICALLY RECEIVED)

76

76



5-24-24

Date of Application County of Applicant

Applicant’s Name

Rural Water System
(Sponsor)
Authorized Sponsor 
Representative Name/Title
Address

Phone Email

Is This Request for Emergency Assistance? 

Project Type

Describe Project and Location
(City, Township or County Plat Map showing proposed project location must accompany this application)

Total Estimated Project Cost

Assistance Requested
Allowable maximum is $10,000  
(See eligible projects and grant amounts) 
Please List Any State/Federal Grants/Loans the Rural Water System Will Receive for This Project

GARRISON DIVERSION  
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT  
Water Supply Assistance Grant Program 

Yes

Residential Livestock Business

No

Agency  
Name

Agency  
Name

Rural Water System New Customer Hookup Application

77

77



5-24-24

By signing below I certify that the contents of this application are true to the best of my knowledge.

Authorized Signature  
of Rural Water System
Printed Name/Title

PROJECT COST ESTIMATES
Item Units Estimated Cost

QUESTIONS?
Questions may be directed to the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District at 701-652-3194, watersupply@gdcd.org, 
 or the Director from the applicant’s county. 

READY TO SUBMIT?
Mail completed application with required documentation to:  
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District  
PO Box 140, Carrington, ND 58421 

Or email to: 
 watersupply@gdcd.org

Incomplete or non-compliant applications will be returned  
for correction and resubmission before the applicable deadline

Total

This Grant Application  
Must Include:

•	 Breakdown of estimated costs
•	 Authorized signature of sponsoring agency
•	 Map of proposed project location

78

78



1-25-24

Municipality Guidelines

GARRISON DIVERSION  
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT  
Water Supply Assistance Grant Program 

ELIGIBILITY
•	 Applicant must be a municipality within one of the 28-member counties of the Garrison Diversion Conservancy 

District

•	 Municipality must serve a population of 5,000 people or less 

ELIGIBLE PROJECTS AND GRANT AMOUNTS
•	 Extraordinary OM&R expenses and emergencies

•	 Projects that impact delivery of water to users, health/safety issues, potential harm to other infrastructure 

•	  50% cost share up to a total maximum grant of $20,000

•	 Tower freeze-ups will be funded for only one occurrence

INELIGIBLE PROJECTS / EXPENSES
•	 System expansion projects

•	 Capital improvement projects

•	 Sewer and/or stormwater projects

•	 Irrigation needs such as golf courses, parks, etc.

•	 Projects already receiving state or federal grant awards or loans

•	 Repayment of debt on eligible projects

•	 Funds for business operations

•	 Vehicles, equipment, tools, etc.

•	 Crop damages 

APPLICATION DEADLINE
•	 May 1 or August 1 (postmarked or electronically received)

•	 Applications for OM&R emergencies are ongoing as timing can’t be predicted. Expenses can be incurred prior to 
application.  Application for reimbursement must be applied for within two weeks of the incident. Approval will be 
dependent upon available funding.

REIMBURSEMENTS
•	 OM&R expenses will be reimbursed upon receipt of an invoice and canceled check supporting the expense. 

Reimbursement must occur within a two-year period of funding approval, or the grant funding will expire.

•	 For awarded emergency funds, reimbursement requests must be made within six months from date of approval.

79

79



1-25-24

Date of Application County of Applicant

Municipality

Authorized Representative Name/Title

Address

Phone Email

Is This Request for Emergency Assistance? 

Describe Project and Location

Total Estimated Project Cost

Assistance Requested
Allowable maximum is $20,000  
(See eligible projects and grant amounts) 
Other Grant Awards or Loans  
Being Received for This Project
Reserve And/Or Contingency  
Funds on Hand

Municipality Application

GARRISON DIVERSION  
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT  
Water Supply Assistance Grant Program 

Yes No

80

80



1-25-24

By signing below I certify that the contents of this application are true to the best of my knowledge.

Authorized Signature

Printed Name/Title

PROJECT COST ESTIMATES
Item Units Estimated Cost

QUESTIONS?
Questions may be directed to the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District at 701-652-3194, watersupply@gdcd.org,  
or the Director from the applicant’s county. 

READY TO SUBMIT?
Mail completed application with required documentation to:  
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District  
PO Box 140, Carrington, ND 58421 

Or email to: 
 watersupply@gdcd.org

Incomplete or non-compliant applications will be returned  
for correction and resubmission before the applicable deadline

Total

81

81



82

82



83

83



84

84



85

85



86

86



87

87



88

88



89

89



90

90



91

91



92

92



93

93



94

94



95

95



96

96



97

97



98

98



99

99



100

100



101

101



102

102



103

103



104

104



105

105



106

106



107

107



108

108



109

109



110

110



111

111



112

112



113

113



114

114



115

115



116

116



117

117



118

118



119

119



120

120



121

121



122

122



123

123



124

124



July 25, 2024 

Alan Walter, Chairman 
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District 
PO Box 140 
Carrington, ND 58421-0140 

RE: Federal MR&I Program – FY 2024 Funding – NAWS and ENDAWS 

Dear Alan: 

The United States Bureau of Reclamation (USBOR) has confirmed the remaining federal Municipal, Rural, 
and Industrial (MR&I) water supply program funding to reach the program ceiling is $12,227,000.  This 
amount is being provided through fiscal year (FY) 2024 funding. Project funds for North Dakota total 
$10,700,000, with $7,700,000 toward the Northwest Area Water Supply (NAWS) project ($5,700,000 in 
Appropriation funding to Cooperative Agreement R17AC00049 and $2,000,000 in BIL funding to Cooperative 
Agreement R23AC00093-01) and $3,000,000 at 75 percent cost-share for continuing design on the Eastern 
North Dakota Alternate Water Supply Project (ENDAWS, Cooperative Agreement R17AC00049).  
Remaining FY 2024 funds have been designated by the USBOR for the North Dakota Natural Resources 
Trust in the amount of $600,000 and for USBOR project administration in the amount of $1,200,000.  Also 
note, this request includes allocation of $169,722 of additional FY 2023 funding for MR&I program 
administration.   

Because the FY 2024 funding meets the total program ceiling, no further funding will be available without 
additional federal appropriation through new legislation.  North Dakota’s Congressional representatives 
continue to work with the state and tribal nations to move new legislation forward.  

The NAWS Biota Water Treatment Facility was determined to be a 100 percent federal funding responsibility. 
FY 2024 funds should be sufficient to cover the remaining federal balance for the NAWS Biota Water 
Treatment Facility Phase I construction contracts.   

This request will be considered by the State Water Commission at their August 8, 2024 meeting.  A State 
Municipal, Rural, and Industrial Water Supply Program Federal Funding Summary is attached. 

I recommend the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District approve the allocation of FY 2024 federal 
MR&I funding of $10,700,000, with $7,700,000 toward the NAWS project and $3,000,000 toward the 
ENDAWS project.  Also, I recommend allocation of FY 2023 funding of $169,722 toward MR&I 
program administration.  This approval is contingent on available funding, that the projects follow 
Federal MR&I Program requirements, and delegates to the Secretary the ability to move funds 
between project elements in order to facilitate efficient project completion. 

Sincerely, 

Andrea Travnicek, Ph.D. 
Secretary 

125

125

http://www.garrisondiversion.org/
mailto:mri@gdcd.org


Current Funding
Prior 2024 Federal

Federal MR&I Fund MR&I Fund Total MR&I Funding
Project MR&I Funding Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Remaining

ENDAWS 3,870,000.00$      819,076.12$        255,480.43$                 1,074,556.55$              2,795,443.45       
NAWS-Biota Treatment Plant 60,874,495.85$    52,542,365.41$   4,004,908.87$              56,547,274.28$            4,327,221.57       
NAWS-Westhope to Souris River (2-4B) 4,660,000.00$      3,210,130.47$     3,210,130.47$              1,449,869.53       
Totals 69,404,495.85$    56,571,572.00$   4,260,389.30$              60,831,961.30$            8,572,534.55$     

GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
MR&I Project Construction Report

July 31, 2024

126

126



Current Funding
Prior 2024 Federal

Federal MR&I Fund MR&I Fund Total MR&I Funding
Project MR&I Funding Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Remaining

NAWS Biota WTP & Pump Station Ph 2 (7-2B/4-1B) 26,645,000.00$   -$                    -$                             -$                             26,645,000.00     
Bottineau Reservoir & Pump Station 4-4B/5-4B 7,400,000.00$     -$                    1,277,938.33$             1,277,938.33$             6,122,061.67       
Snake Creek Discharge Pipeline (2-1E) 4,500,000.00$     -$                    505,428.78$                505,428.78$                3,994,571.22       
Unallocated 2,000,000.00$     -$                    -$                             2,000,000.00       
Totals 40,545,000.00$   -$                    1,783,367.11$             1,783,367.11$             38,761,632.89$   

GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
MR&I BIL Agreement Project Construction Report

July 31, 2024

127

127


	Agenda
	Draft MR&I Minutes 5-14-24 with annexes
	Return Funds - Southeast Water Users District
	Extension Request - North Prairie Regional Water District
	Current Funding Table
	Completed Projects 2023
	Water Supply Assistance Grant Applications
	GDCD Water Supply Grant - Rural Water 5.24
	GDCD Water Supply Grant - Municipalities 1.24

	Hesse, Jason
	Klabo, Jerod
	Sobolik, Ben
	Kleppen, Brinda
	Paul, Michael & Tammy
	Robinson, Buck
	Robinson, Donald
	Hesch, Jayden
	Skjeret, Ryan
	City of McVille
	FY24 Funding Recommendation
	MRI Construction July 2024
	MRI BIL Construction July 2024

	Application Date: 
	Phone: 
	Email: 
	Total Project Cost: 
	Project Features: 
	Sponsoring Agency Name: 
	Rural Water System Sponsor: 
	Address: 
	Project Name: 
	Assistance Requested: 
	State/Fed Amount 1: 
	Assitance: Off
	Authorized Rep: 
	Yes: Off
	State/Fed Amount 2: 
	Agency Name 1: 
	Agency Name 2: 
	Printed Name and Title: 
	Application Date 2: 
	Sponsoring Agency Phone 2: 
	Sponsoring Agency Email 2: 
	People Served 2: 
	Project Features 2: 
	Sponsoring Agency Name 2: 
	Authorized Rep 2: 
	Sponsoring Agency Address 2: 
	Project Name 2: 
	People Served 3: 
	People Served 4: 
	People Served 5: 
	Assistance: Off
	Printed Name and Title 2: 
	Item 3: 
	Item 4: 
	Item 5: 
	Item 6: 
	Item 7: 
	Units 3: 
	Units 4: 
	Units 5: 
	Units 6: 
	Units 7: 
	Estimated Cost 3: 
	Estimated Cost 4: 
	Estimated Cost 5: 
	Estimated Cost 6: 
	Estimated Cost 7: 
	Item 8: 
	Units 8: 
	Estimated Cost 8: 
	Item 9: 
	Units 9: 
	Estimated Cost 9: 
	Item 10: 
	Units 10: 
	Estimated Cost 10: 
	Estimated Cost Total: 


